

17-1296

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MASSACHUSETTS ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A NATIONAL GRID,
Defendant-Appellee

and

ANGELA O'CONNOR, JOLETTE WESTBROOK and ROBERT HAYDEN, in
their official capacity as Commissioners of the Massachusetts Department of Public
Utilities, and JUDITH JUDSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the
Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:15-cv-13515
Hon. Patti B. Saris

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED

May 16, 2017

Thomas Melone, Esq.
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
14 Wall Street, 20th floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Federal Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
B. State Implementation of PURPA	12
C. Massachusetts’ Implementation of PURPA.....	13
D. Allco’s Offer to National Grid.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard Of Review	21
II. The District Court Wrongly Held That National Grid’s Must-Buy Obligation Was Not Enforceable Through A Private Cause Of Action Against National Grid.	21
A. A QF’s Right To A Cause Of Action Against The Utility Was Implicitly Recognized By The Supreme Court in <i>FERC v.</i> <i>Mississippi.</i>	23
B. The Must -Buy Obligation Is A Contractual-Type Obligation Which Brings With It Typical Contractual Remedies	24
C. The District Court Misapplied <i>Sandavol.</i>	25
D. The District Court’s Holding Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s Two-Prong Analysis in <i>Armstrong.</i>	35
III. Section 210(h)(1) Provides A Private Cause of Action To Enforce The Must-Buy Right under Section 210.....	39
A. The Plain Language of Section 210(h)(1) Is Unambiguous	41
B. Irrationality Results If Section 210(h)(1) Applies Only To FERC Enforcement.....	42
IV. A Private Cause of Action Exists Under The FPA.....	47

V. The District Court Erred By Limiting Relief To Only Invalidating
the MDPU Regulation50

CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25-29, 36, 39
<i>Amer. Paper Inst., Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	26, 35-38
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. DOT</i> , 721 F. 3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	34
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	41
<i>Bonano v. E. Caribbean Airline Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 81(1 st Cir. 2004)	25, 29
<i>Concilio De Salud Integral De Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo</i> , 551 F.3d 10 (1 st Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Cox v. Castillo</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 453 (11 th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	34
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972)	7
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964)	8
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assoc. L.P. v. Bd. Regulatory Comm'rs</i> , 44 F.3d 1183 (3d Cir. 1995)	29, 39
<i>Greenwood v. N.H. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 527 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Indep. Energy Prods. Ass'n v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994)	13, 39
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	43-44
<i>Int'l Union v. Faye</i> , 828 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156014 (D. Ore. November 10, 2016)	52
<i>Midland Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 774 F.3d 1, 4-5 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	39
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	47
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13

<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	7
<i>Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Occidental Chemical Corp. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 810 F.3d 299, 301 (5 th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Portland General Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 7222 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18, 30, 40
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	7
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.</i> , 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Semancik v. United Mine Workers</i> , 466 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1972)	52
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	32
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. DPUC</i> , 53 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) ...	12, 33, 49
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 791a	1
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(C) (FPA Section 3(17)(C)).....	5, 8
16 U.S.C. § 796(17)(D) (FPA Section 3(17)(D))	15
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) (FPA Section 201(b)(1)).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(d) (FPA Section 201(d))	7
16 U.S.C. § 824(f) (FPA Section 201(f)).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 824d (FPA Section 205).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824e (FPA Section 206).....	12, 33, 47, 48, 49
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3 (PURPA Section 210).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(a) (PURPA Section 210(a))	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b) (PURPA Section 210(b)).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(e) (PURPA Section 210(e))	18, 31, 32, 48
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(f)(1) (PURPA Section 210(f))	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g) (PURPA Section 210(g)).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (PURPA Section 210(h)).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2)).....	1

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(A) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2)(A))	16, 40, 41, 45, 46
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B) (PURPA Section 210(h)(2)(B))	33, 45, 51, 53
16 U.S.C. § 825p	1
16 U.S.C. § 825v	47
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2
PURPA Section 214	33

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-496(IV) (1978)	8
---------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C.F.R. § 292.203	5, 8
18 C.F.R. § 292.303	29
18 C.F.R. § 292.303(a)(1)	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(b)(2)	9
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)	10
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)	9, 11, 14, 15
18 C.F.R. § 292.601	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd.</i> , 154 FERC ¶61,007 (2016)	16
<i>Grouse Creek Wind Park, LLC</i> , 142 FERC P61,187 (2013)	34, 52
<i>JD Wind 1 LLC</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2010)	9, 11
Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-1750, H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1750, 95 th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1978, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7797	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order 69</i> , Small Power Production and Cogeneration Facilities; Regulations Implementing Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 45 Fed. Reg. 12,214 (Feb. 25, 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Policy Statement Regarding the Commission’s Enforcement Role Under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978</i> , 23 FERC P61,304 (1983)	31, 32, 40

Staff Paper Discussing Commission Responsibilities To Establish Rules Regarding Rates And Exemptions For Qualifying Cogeneration And Small Power Production Facilities Pursuant To Section 210 Of The Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 44 Fed. Reg. 129, 38863 (1979). 20, 21, 32, 35, 48-49, 50

220 C.M.R. §§8.03-8.0515, 16

D.T.E. 99-38, December 27, 199914

Amicus Brief of the Connecticut Light and Power Company, *Allco Finance Ltd. v. Klee*, Nos. 16-2646, 16-2649 (2d Cir.).....23
